value of the obligation, cannot be determined.

Amounts previously provided for future removal and site restoration costs were determined on the
same basis as amounts included for these activities in transmission tariffs.  The future removal and
restoration costs recovered to date through tariffs compared to the asset retirement obligations
recorded under generally accepted accounting principles are accrued as a regulatory liability.  As a
result, there is no impact to net income or retained earnings from this change in accounting policy.

As at October 31, 2004, the estimated total undiscounted amount of interim asset retirement
obligations were approximately $149.7 million.  The obligations will be settled over the useful life of
the assets, with the majority of the retirements estimated to occur between 2004 and 2040.  A
discount rate of 5.67% was used to calculate the carrying value of the asset retirement obligations.
The effect of this change in accounting policy was recorded retroactively with restatement of prior
periods.

The adjustments required to the April 30, 2004 balance sheet to implement this change are as
follows:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Capital assets 832,128 39,164 871,292
Regulatory liabilities 20,555 108,967 129,522
Provision for future removal and

site restoration 122,619 (122,619) -
Asset retirement obligations - 52,816 52,816
Retained earnings 12,593 - 12,593

ALTALINK, L.P.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Six months ended October 31, 2004
(Unaudited, in thousands of dollars)

3

The adjustments to the income statement for the three months and six months ended October 31,
2003 to implement this change are as follows:

Three months ended October

31, 2003
As previously

reported  Adjustments As restated
Operating and miscellaneous

revenue 39,842 221 40,063
Depreciation and accretion 11,570 221 11,791
Net income 6,917 - 6,917

Six months ended October 31,

2003
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Operating and miscellaneous

revenue 73,226 451 73,677
Depreciation and accretion 17,620 451 18,071
Net income 11,672 - 11,672

A reconciliation between the opening and closing asset retirement obligations balance is provided
below:

Balance, April 30, 2004 $   52,816
Liabilities incurred in period -
Liabilities settled in period (554)
Accretion expense 1,507
Balance, October 31, 2004 $   53,769

3.  DEBT

 Effective
Interest rate Maturing

October 31, 2004

April 30, 2004

Series 3  8.01% 2012 $   85,000 $   85,000
Series 03-1  5.07% 2008 100,000 100,000
Series 03-2  5.73% 2013 326,258 326,311
Capital lease obligations 11.24% 2006  55  108
Credit facility  3.43% 2007  48,143  32,943